Documents on Descendants of Aaron Stoy, brother of Charles

Multiple e-mails, photos and letters from Eileen Vitola and Brenda Moody, both
cousins, in 2004. Ann and | visited Eileen in New Jersey in 2005 and 2008 - she is
daughter of Madeline Margaret Pollick.
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From: Bndavs@aol.com [ mailto:Bndavs@aol.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 30, 2004 6:56 PM

To: henings@american.edu

Subject: Fwd: Stoy Photo

From: <Bndavs@aol.com> |s.-]
Date: 2004/03/27 Sat PM 07:19:12 EST
To: <TiamoOC@aol.com>

CC: <henings@american.edu> =), <ristoy@cox.net> |) <
Subject: Stoy Photo MXS"‘ /

B>
This is a photo of Margaret Stoy, Marian and Viola Stoys sister. | do not know for sure
other person is in the photo but they look alike so it must be one of the other sisters. |
Blanche, and it is not Viola. It would have to be either Marian or Lillian. Just guessing

another photo of Margaret Stoy, wearing the same outfit, and it is written on the back ¢
photo, "little Margaret Stoy borne on a farm Crystal Lake Ave."

| do know the Stoys lived on Crystal Lake.

http://netmail.verizon.net/en US/agent/mobmain?frames=0&OP=3&msgvw=INBOXMN3... 3/30/2004
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(s
ann hennings

From: <TiamoOC@aol.com>
To: <annhennings@verizon.net>; <RLS TOY@cox.net>
Sent: Wednesday, March 24, 2004 11:18 PM

Subject: (no subject)
Dear Ann and Bob,

| just wanted to thank you both again for all that you have shared with me,and not only finding Marian for me, but
finding Brenda for me.l am grateful and amazed that | have found you both.

Brenda sent a copy of Mary B. Stoy and Viola's diary to me.l have gone from knowing nothing about my grandmother
and the Stoy Family to understanding a great deal. The credit and gratitude goes to you both. Thank you.

| researched the Gloucester City News and the Courier Post looking for an article about Marian's death and an
obituary.The GC News began in 1927 and the Courier Post started in the 1940s.

| did find out that Marian's daughter, Lillian Pollick, died Nov.23,1923.Madeline Andrews had Lillian's death
documented on the back of a picture honoring her (Madeline's)late mother, Mary J. Blake Pollick.The picture is the
gates to heaven.lt says: "Gone But Not Forgotten".

| will try to find her birth date.

Take care.

Eileen Wsvio o

3/25/04
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ann hennings - (j)"‘ﬁﬁ‘a’ (54457

From: ARR-=teRRingsS <Nennasiadamerican-ea }g/enza_.q
To: <annhennings@verizon.net>

Sent: Wednesday, March 24, 2004 11:05 AM
Subject: Re: Pollick family

~~~~~ Forwarded by Ann Hennings/henings/AmericanU on 03/24/2004 11:07AM -----

: Fudifis - N
To: henings@american.edu NN\~
\/F/orn: TiamoOC@aol.com Lcu\”"“'ﬂ ’ Vs
Date: 03/22/2004 01:37AM
cc: Bndavs@aol.com, RLSTOY@cox.net
Subject: Re: Pollick family

Good Morning Ann,

Sorry it has taken so long to get back to you about the Pollick side of the family.

The 1930 census listed Frank Pollick Sr as W.Frank.Could the W have stood for widow?

My mother's given name is Madeline Margaret (Stoy) Pollick( Andrews).Madeline and

John Andrews never legally adopted her. They nicknamed her "Betty Jane." I don't know what the
name or letter after the J could bein the 1930 census. Could it be Stoy? Madeline Andrews wanted to
keep my mother's connection to the Stoys.Madeline Andrews said that was why she never changed
my mother's name legally. However, my mother went through 12 years of school as Betty Jane
Andrews. My mother was raised Catholic, and it was when she was making her wedding plans that
she learned the truth. Madeline Andrews was concerned that St. Mary's Church would not call her
name out in the wedding bands as Andrews because her baptism records were Pollick.Frank Jr. was
brought into the Andrew's home probably around age 7. Neighbors told Madeline Andrews that
when Frank Pollick Sr.would leave for work in the morning, FrankJr., have to sit on the baby-sitter's
steps until she got up. Madeline and John took Frank Jr. in as Betty Jane's cousin. I don't know why
he didn't show up in the 1930 census.??

I don't think the Campbell's in Morris County are related.

Here's what I know about the Blakes and the Pollicks.All oral history.

Mary J. Blake left Portland, Maine for Gloucester City, NJ looking for work. She left Portland with her
young daughter, my mother's aunt, Mary J. Blake, Jr. Supposedly mother or daughter was related to
the McCanns of Tom McCann Shoes. Mary J. Blake found work at the Wellsback factory in Gloucester
City,NJ.She meant and married Frank Pollick who was widowed with two children, Albert and Louisa
Pollick.Together Mary Blake and Frank Pollick hadtwo children, Madeline and Frank Pollick Sr.So the
family consisted of Mary and Frank Pollick and the five children:hers,his and theirs. Frank Pollick
came to Gloucester City from Italy. His Italian nhame was Lombardo.He changed his name to Pollick
to fit in. Frank Pollick later left Mary Blake Pollick for a younger woman. She took in wash to support
herself,and the kids. They lived on a farm in Gloucester, N], where the young Mary rode horses
bareback. The farm was called Pollick's Farm. A local man wrote a poem about how nice Pollick's
Farm was. It was printed in the Gloucester City News many times. The last time I saw the poem, I
was around six years old. I'll try to find it.

Mary J. BlakeSr.died at age 50, March 1914. She was involved in a house fire. On her death bed she
asked her daughter Madeline Pollick Andrews to look after her half sister Mary Blake. So Mary Blake
always lived with Madeline and John Andrews at 328 Bergen St.,Gloucester City, NJ until the sisters
had a little disagreement over tripping over rugs. In 1967 or 1968 Mary Blake moved out and got
an apartment on Hudson St. in Gloucester,NJ. Mary Blake Jr.died, August 1969.She never

married. Madeline Pollick Andrews died in 1976 or 1977. John Andrews died around 1968. Frank
PollickSr., March 17.1967.1 don't know much about Albert Pollick. He had a son named Jack Pollick

. | who married Edna ? They lived in California.Jack would be about 83 years old.Jack had a sister

named Helen. She lived in Ohio.Lousia Pollick married a man named Butler.They had a few children
One daughter was Thelma Butler Geitz.Thelma's daughter married a man named Love.
I write soon.

3/25/04

Bye for now. .uf}_%
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From: Bndavs@aol.com
To: henings@american.edu

Date: Monday, March 15, 2004 07:18PM
Subject: Re: Obituar:Cousin Eileeny Harry's wife Mary & Viola's

Viola was Viola Mary Stoy. She definately had a sister Lillian. I have her on a census in 1920 and she
is listed in the diary as Lillian Endrise later (married)

I suppose she could have been disowned as well. I know she loved her mother and she had her
mothers diary. Could have been as simple as an undertaker error. We will never know. I was thinking
about it. Did you know that my grandmother lived two doors down from her future husband on Crystal
Lake road there in Haddonfield. George Wenner lived next to Harry P. Stoys widowed mother, who
lived next to Marian Stoy Pollick, who lived next to Harry P Stoy in 1920.

all on the same street!!!

Brenda

3/15/04
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From: > TiamoOC@aol.com
To: Bndavs@aol.com
# CC: Henings@american.edu, RLSTOY@cox.net

Date: Wednesday, March 10, 2004 02:25AM
Subject: Re: Margaret Dies in this one

Dear Brenda,

Oh my God. What a sad but beautiful entry and tribute to her mother that Viola wrote. Margaret must
have been a wonderful mother to her children. And your grandmother, Viola was a deep woman with a
value system to have written such an entry about her Mother Margaret, wife of Harry Stoy,mother of
Marian,Viola,Blanche, Leon,Margaret,and Lillian. Such sensitivity. The Stoys are record keepers...

I have been trying to get the time to explain Marian's story to you, as I have related it to Ann
and Bob.Amazingly,reading the diary entry entitled "Margaret Dies in this One",gives Marian's story

relevance.

Here goes.

I was told Marian died, comitted suicide, by turning the gas stove on in the kitchen while her six week

old daughter, Madeline Margaret Pollick lied in her bassinet and her five year old son, Frank

PollickJr.,was with her in the kitchen. This story was told to my mother, Madeline Pollick,Marian's

daughter by Frank Pollick, Sr's two sisters who raised their sister-in-laws children, Frank and Madeline
~, Pollick.Whan Marian was found in the kitchen,Frank,Jr. was lying next to his mother.

My mother was raised by Madeline and John Andrews and Mary Blake, Frank Pollick,Sr's sisters and
brother-in-law. She grew up believing she was John and Madeline Pollick Andrews' child. She was told
Frank Pollick,Sr was her uncle and Frank Pollick,Jr (who did not immediately join the home) was her
cousin. Frank,Jr lived with his father for a while after his mother's death. Eventually Madeline Andrews
took him in. My mother did not learn the truth until her pending marriage in 1947. There was no
contact from the Stoy family until Jan. 1948 when Frank Pollick,Jr died in the army, was viewed at
McCann's Funeral home in Gloucester City. At his viewing, two Stoy sisters came into the funeral home,
paid their respects to Frank,Jr.but never approached my mother or Marian's sister-in-law who raised
her children. My mother remembers one of them saying,"there she is.",referring to my mother.

Madeline Andrews and Mary Blake, Frank Pollick,Sr's sisters told this story: Marian supposedly eloped
with Frank Pollick,Sr.by climbing out her bedroom window.Her father was not happy about her marrying
Frank and disowned her. Marian and her mother were very close and remained close until Margaret's
death just before my mom was born.( The disowning part is questionable in my mind due to the fact
Marian and Frank lived on Crystal Lake Ave between Mary Stoy,Harry's mother, Marian's grandmother
and Harry Stoy,Marian's father for a while, according to the 1920 census.) However, there could have
been a falling out between Harry and Marian, at some point. Marian, Frank Sr, Frank,Jr,and Lillian
wound up living on Somerset St. in Gloucester City, NJ. Margaret would visit with a kettle of beer.
Marian loved her mother. Marian had a piano in this house and loved to play it. Here is where things
begin to deterioate.Marian's daughter, Lillian died of Meningitis. I am not sure of
dates,yet.Margaret,Marian's mother dies, Aug 03,1924, Marian gives birth to my mother Madeline on
November 24,1924.Marian commits suiside,Jan10,1925. My mother was told in 1947, Marian suffered
from post partum depression and a broken heart. Losing her four year old daughter to meningitis and
Aher mother were all too much for her.(And now to find out Margaret died from cancer, how painful for
- 'Marian and all the children)

And Brenda,Viola had your Mom on Nov. 8 ,1924.So the two sisters were pregnant at the same

time.Your mom and my mom were first cousins and could have had a relationship,had things been
different.And poor Viola lost her mother just before giving birth,also.She probably wrote the diary entry

3/10/04
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™ while pregnant with your mom.

I live ten miles/ten minutes from Crystal Lake Ave. in Haddonfield.Everytime I have had to drive
through the area, I would feel uneasy, wanting to stop in the Historical Society building to research the
family.Resposibilities always took precedence. I find it hard to believe I have found you three cousins
and Marian.In my wildest dreams, I never imagined getting so close to everyone. Marian has always
been a mystery to me, but someone I felt affection toward. I never judged her for what she did, just
wanted to know her. It must have been so painful for her to lose a daughter and her mother. But
through Viola's words and eyes we can see how sensitive they were and how much in Viola's words
their Mother was loved. It is so wonderful that the diary was written and preserved all these years.

I still just can not believe we have found each other.
Thank you.

Cousin Eileen

3/10/04
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From: Bndavs@aol.com
To: henings@american.edu
a=,CC: TiamoOC@aol.com, ristoy@cox.net
Date: Tuesday, March 09, 2004 06:55PM

Subject: Re: Mayor Franklin P. Stoy

T P e B T e B T B i e N T e e B T B e A e e A s e P b i e A

HEy, this is soooo cool! I love it. Let me send you this too:

There was an article in the March 3, 1859 New Jersey Mirror newspaper about a man named Isaac
Rogers in the employ of Joseph Stoy:

Headline: Sudden Death.

A young man named Isaac Rogers, sone of Joseph Rogers near Medford, was killed very suddenly on
Thursday last. He was in the employ of Joseph Stoy, and was carting logs, and when near Milford, he
attempted to jump from the front of the wagon, when his feet caught in the traces or swingle-trees,
and he fell upon his head, breaking his neck. A man and a boy were not far off, with another team, and
upon coming up to him, found him dead. He was about 21 years of age, and was a sober, industrious
young man. Taking into consideration his uniformly temperate habits, the accident may be looked
upon as one of those mysterious dispensations of Providence, which cannot be accounted for. In a
state of the most perfect health, he was instantly summoned from Time to Eternity.

I thought it was a really cool article.

Now about the diary. It appears to be a diary that was first owned by Mary BStoy, MOTHER of Harry
B. Stoy. Then, it appears to have been taken over by my grandmother Viola Stoy Wenner. There are
~two different handwritings in it. The inside cover appears to have a date of 1901 and my grandmother
was born in 1901. The first part of the book is alot of religious writings. Then, the births of children,
my mother included are in the book. The death of Margaret Stoy is written about. Then there are
some addresses. I have to confess that I have not read the whole thing. I am going to scan it in....

Here is the front cover and inside cover and page one. THe book is little, maybe 3x5 inches. Let me
know if this is readable for you and I will continue to scan...

e ———

o=
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From: Bndavs@aol.com
To: TiamoOC@aol.com
cc: henings@american.edy, ristoy@cox.net

Date: Thursday, March 11, 2004 10:49PM
Subject: obits

_——_———_—.—

OBITUARY: Mrs. Harry Stoy of Crystal Lake Avenue, died on Sunday morning after a long illness. Mrs.
Stoy is survived by her husband and four children - Lillian, Margarette, Blancl:le, a_nd L-en_nard Stoy.
(this is curious since she had five children alive at the time and . Daughter Viola is missing from the
obit.)

A |
Obituary: Mrs. Viola M. Wenner, 59, died Wednesday at the home of a daughter, Mrs. Margaret Harris
of Union Mill Road, Marlton. Surviving are two sons, George and Raymond, and two other daugl:nters,
Mrs. Viola Yetneck and Mrs. Doris Swindell all four of Florida; three sisters and fourteen‘grandchlldren.
Services will be held at 2pm at a funeral home at 74 East Main Street, Marlton where friends may call

from 12pm to 2pm. Burial will be in Harleigh Cemetery.
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From: Bndavs@aol.com

Sent:  Sunday, March 07, 2004 11:33 AM {54{5’

To: ristoy@cox.net

Subject: Re: Harry Stoy Descendants

Hey, very nice! | had been wondering how Marion Stoy fit into the family picture.

Now Harry P. Stoys wife, | have no last name. Gertrude is her middle name. | will try to write to NJ for their
marriage Licence. -

ALSO> Viola Mary Stoy never married Harry Brosius. He was her boyfriend. | mention him because he was a
huge part of our lives for 30 years lola died. We called him POP-POP even though he was never a
blood relative. You may want to remove him if you want. Viola Divorced George Wenner and they both
remarried. )

Leon Stoy never married. He was not all there mentally.

Marguerite Stoy had a nickname, "Mocky." She was in and out of mental institutions. She later lived alone, never
married and lived a very eccentric life. My brother, who is 15 years older than |, remembers her well. i have a
photo of her. She kept money in Paper bags all over her house. When she ventured out, she would take a paper
bag of money with her. She had a model a ford which she kept in a garage attached to her home. She polished it
non-stop, even the undercarriage. Never took it out in the rain or snow. She later got a 1940 Ford and kept it the
same way. My mother used to go check on her.

| will work on getting some of that other stuff documented. | have Viola's obit:

Obituary: Mrs. Viola M. Wenner, 59, died Wednesday at the home of a daughter, Mrs. Margaret Harris of Union
Mill Road, Marlton. Surviving are two sons, George and Raymond, and two other daughters, Mrs. Viola Yetneck
and Mrs. Doris Swindell all four of Florida; three sisters and fourteen grandchildren. Services will be held at 2pm
at a funeral home at 74 East Main Street, Marlton where friends may call from 12pm to 2pm. Burial will be in
Harleigh Cemetery.

| want to share something else with you. | am attaching a 1920 Census. It is of Crystal Lake Road in
Haddonfield. On it is listed a bunch of my family members and yours too.

At the bottom, you will see Paul Wenner and his wife Anna with one of the children named George. George
would later marry Viola Stoy, lower on the page. Next, Mary B. Stoy widow, Harry P. Stoys MOTHER.

THEN Frank A. Pollick and his wife Marian Stoy Pollick

THEN IT SAYS Frank A Stoy. Wife Margaret and Leon, Lillian, Marguerite and Viola. | THINK THE CENSUS
TAKER ACCIDENTLY WROTE FRANK A, just as he did for the FRANK A POLLICK instead of writing HARRY P.
THis is undoubtedly the Harry P. Stoy family, all the names and dates and even the address add up.

Can you comment.

3/7/2004
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From: TiamoOC@aol.com

Sent:  Saturday, March 06, 2004 7:41 AM
To: Bndavs@aol.com

Subject: Re: (no subject)

Dear Brenda,
So glad to hear from you. Thank you so much for the photos of your grandmom Viola, and the family history.
Viola's sister is my grandmom,Marian.As you know, we never saw Marian.

| cannot believe the resemblance between your grandmom and my mother. They both have the same high cheek
bones, shoulders, and legs,and look to be the same height My mother is an extremely vibrant, fun loving woman,
as well. She was born Nov. 24.1924 and has always been way ahead of the times. My sister and | still can't keep
up with her beauty secrets, make-up tips,etc.She loves to dance and she is always the life of the party. She still
wears pencil thin high heels,etc.She drives a 2002 red Camero convertible.

| will send more pictures, as soon as | can.

If you could copy the diary, | would greatly appreciate it and will pay you for your time, and other expenses.

| cannot wait to correspond more with you. This weekend is going to be hectic for me. My free time is usually late
evening. | am not going to open my mail today until tonight.

So glad to have found such nice Stoy cousins in you, Ann and Bob.
Talk to you soon.

Eileen

3/6/2004
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From: Tiamon:@aol.mm \<
To: Henings@american.edu, RLSTOY@cox.net v—\
Date: Friday, March 05, 2004 05:53PM Bﬂy \t;}'y
Subject: (no subject) f\""f

Dear Ann and Bob,
Here is a picture of my mother,Marian's daughter,Harry P Stoy's granddaughter when she was 12

years.Talk to you soon.

Thank you for the Stoy family photos.Dutton looks very much like my brother Joe.I'll send a photo
later.

Eileen
= "E'—.,.-_I s

{‘_}' ‘,Etw\ V:‘l\'u\tﬂ-
Carl A Vitole

3/5/04
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From: TiamoOC@aol.com
To: Henings@american.edu, Bndavs@aol.com

Date: Friday, March 05, 2004 01:28AM
Subject: (no subject)

Hi Ann,
An after thought: I was told that Marian's mother's death right before the birth of my mother, Madeline

Pollick,November 24,1924 , contributed to Marian's depression.Mary Gertrude Stoy died August
03,1924 ( Margarite Gert, Gurt, Stoy??7?).It makes sense.My mother always said, Marian was very close
to her mother.My mother always said the loss of Marian's mother,Marian's daughter,Lillian, dying of
menigitis,and the the birth of my mother were all too much for Marian.Heaven only knows what else

might have driven Marian to do what she did,especially with her little boy in the house.He was around
five years old.

Talk to you soon.

Eileen

Marian's sister- in -laws said she loved to play the piano

3/5/04
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From: TiamoOC@aol.com
To: Henings@american.edu, RLSTOY@cox.net
A

Date: Friday, March 05, 2004 12:52AM
Subject: Fwd: (no subject)

To: Bndavs@aol.com
Subject: (no subject)

Dear Brenda,

My name is Eileen Vitola. My mother is Madeline Stoy Pollick.She is the daughter of Marian Stoy
Pollick,Harry P.Stoy's daughter, Aaron Stoy's granddaughter. Marian died 01-10-25, when my mother
was siX weeks old.Her mother,Marian Stoy Pollick commited suicide six weeks after the birth of her
third child,my mother Madeline.The Stoy family did not have any contact with Marian's two living
children after their mother"s death in 1925. They were raised by their paternal aunt, Madeline Pollick
Andrews,Mrs. Andrew's husband, John Andrews and Mrs. Andrew's sister, Mary Blake. My mother had
an older brother Frank, who had the only picture of their mother in his possession when he died in
Japan in the line of duty in 1948,,just after WWIIL.When the US Army returned Frank's body to the
family (paternal Family),the only missing possession of Frank's was the only photo of his beloved
mother Marian. My mother never saw her mother's face nor did she know Frank Stoy Pollick,Jr was her
brother. She was told he was her cousin, as after Marian's death, she was raised by her paternal aunt.
At his funeral, two Stoy sisters to Marian showed up to view Frank,Jr.My mother, age 24, remembers
hearing the two sisters to Marian, aunts she never knew, say,"there she is". They never introduced
themselves to her or their brother-in - law's sister who raised Marian's children after Marian died. The
Stoy family had no contact with Marian's two living children. Marian had a child named Lillian who died
of meningitis before the birth of my mother in November 24, 1924.

I so wish I could find a photo of Marian or family members for my mother.

Can you please contact me? Photos of Marian's sisters would be a gift and blessing. Sharing the diary
would be a gift, as well. Talking to your brother would be awesome, as well. Your great uncle Leon and
aunt Margaret are my mother's lost uncle and aunt. That makes you my mom's second cousin.

Amazingly, I was not aware, that in January my grandmother Marian and her son Frank died, however,
that is the month my mother is uneasy and the month I am driven to wonder most about Marian, her
family and my Stoy family roots.

I am impressed with how many Stoy descendants are driven to seek their ancestry. I think it is a
genetic trait.

Looking forward to hearing from you, another family member.

Sincerely,
Eileen

3/5/04
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From: Ann Hennings [henings@american.edu]
Sent: Friday, March 05, 2004 4:43 PM

To: ristoy@cox.net

Subject: Re: (no subject)

Looks like the Stoy skeletons are coming out of the closet.

To: TiamoOC@aol.com
From: Bndavs@aol.com
Date: 03/05/2004 06:10PM
cc: henings@american.edu
Subject: Re: (no subject)

ME again! I was just reading through your email again. Wanted to convey this to you. First how
sorry I am that your branch of our family tree suffered such tragedy. It is so hard to lose
someone, I know first hand.

But the other thing is this. Viola Mary Stoy, Harry P.s Daughter, had a brother Leon and a Sister
Marguerite Stoy. Marguerite Stoy was in and out of mental hospitals and lived a very eccentric
life. She lived alone, my brother can tell us where, and had an old Model A Ford that she
polished relentlessly. She never drove it in the rain and even polished the underside of the car.
Later she got a 1940 Ford and kept it the same way. Somehow, She had money, lots of it. But
she kept it in paper bags all over the house. When she did venture out in her car, she took a
paper bag of money with her. She had a nickname, everyone called her "MOCKY." I do have a
photo of her I will get to you.

Leon was also "not all there in the head." He never married either.

My grandmother Viola Mary Stoy was a vibrant, pretty woman who divorced my grandfather and
went through a few boyfriend! She was a bit of a rebel for those times I would bet!

ANYWAY, just wanted to tell you some more about the others in the family.

ANOTHER sister, Blanche Stoy, I have met. She used to live next door to us in Williamstown
Junction New Jersey. She lived in a small house with a fence around the yard and she had
geese. They would not let anyone in the yard!!! Her husband, Charles Woodfall had a severe
stroke in his later years and was confined to a hospital bed right in their living room. I remember
that creeping me out a little! He was paralyzed on his left side and could not speak or take care
of himself. They never had children.

More later, I gotta make dinner for the family!!!

Cousin Brenda!!

3/6/2004



Page 1 of |

Robert Stoy

e - - S S = = PSR REEEs — = = = = = R —— i e e ——— = S T =

From: Ann Hennings [henings@american.edu]
Sent:  Friday, March 05, 2004 4:15 AM

To: ristoy@cox.net
Subject: Re: Aaron Stoy

Need to get these ladies into the habit of sending you a copy when they write to me but then again
if they are sending the same thing to you, let me know.

To: henings@american.edu
From: Bndavs@aol.com
Date: 03/04/2004 10:07PM
Subject: Re: Aaron Stoy

My goodness, aren't the Stoys Adorable! I love looking at the old photos. Life was so different
then. I like to read non-fiction books about people and the lives they lead, burdens they bore,
and imagine how hard life was. Now, granted, by looking at that Stoy House, life was not
horrible! But it was a far cry from the pampered lives we now lead in the year 2004.

It Is so very interesting to see these people. Even without photos of the vast majority of our
families, you and I and Bob and any who are researching as we are, have come to know our
ancestors. We are fortunate!

THANK YOU SO MUCH FOR THE PHOTOS! oL Corewlid by Beendes
HEY, here is a couple of Viola Stoy, born on the Fourth of July, 1900. She died of uterine cancer
in the home in which I was born on Union Mill Road in Marlton, NJ. She is buried in Harleigh
Cemetery. I have her obituary and others I will share with you as well. I also have her funeral
book which has signatures of those attending her funeral I can scan for you as well.

Tell Bob that I am grateful to him as well for that website of his is fantastic!!!!11!1! (Q4A)
Brenda

=

3/5/2004
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From: Ann Hennings [henings@american.edu]
Sent:  Thursday, March 04, 2004 5:10 PM

To: ristoy@cox.net

Subject: Re: Aaron Stoy

In case you didn't get a copy.

0: henings@american.edu
From: Bndavs@aol.com
Date: 03/04/2004 07:25PM
Subject: Re: Aaron Stoy

I went over to Bob's website, I found it last night. It is wonderful. How fun! I love the photo of
Crystal Lake.

I can certainly forward to all of you the next generations down from those I sent already. Viola
Mary Stoy was my grandmother. Will be glad to share photos of her as well. She was somewhat
a rebel! I have photos of her with motorcycles and bathing suits, she lived life that is for sure!

I have only been working on my family tree for about 6 months with any tenacity. I started it in
1998 after losing both my parents and then just stopped when my son went off to college. I am
back to it. I bought a nice fast computer to work with and am committed. I am using Family
Tree Maker Software. What are you using?

I can tell by Bob's website that you two are really good at this stuff. I do admire your attention
to source documents. I have learned the hard way that you really have to verify everything
yourself, through some sort of paper trail. There is misinformation in the web.

I live in Orlando Florida. I am 46 and work for a local city as a Civic Center Director. My
husband plays alot of golf so I take advantage of the time he is playing to LOOK FOR DEAD
PEOPLE on the internet!!! I have discovered all kinds of fun stuff. I am very interested in
Marion Pollick too. I wonder what happened there.

Let me know what I might have that you are interested in and keep me posted. We will all
certainly keep in touch!!

Cousin Brenda in Florida!

3/4/2004
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From: Bndavs@aol.com B0 s, o ol

To: henings@american.edu & )5’ / 0§

Date: Wednesday, March 03, 2004 07:53PM £
Subject: Re: Aaron Stoy

Hello again Ann. I have been pondering ever since I read your email that I definately had heard of
Marion Pollick! I knew I saw her name before. WELL, in my PILE of research papers, I have a DIARY.
It belonged to Viola Stoy and her mother Mary Stoy before her! There is a note in there that says, Mrs.
Marion (sister) Pollick died Jan 10, 1925. AND I MISSED IT!!!! I mean I have seen it but just did not
know who's sister. I thought maybe Marion was Mary Stoy's sister. Isn't that a hoot!!!

I would be delighted to share this diary with you and Marions daughter. I have photos of my

grandmother Viola Stoy and her sister Blanche Stoy. I have a brother who is 15 years older than me
and he remembers all those folks better than I. I believe that my great Uncle Leon Stoy and his sister

Margaret (Mocky was her nickname) were kinda eccentric!

Again, I am so Excited that you emailed me. We are cousins somehow as are Bob, Marions children and
grandchildren! HOW FUN!

We have a big family here in Florida!!

Brenda

3/4/04
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From: Bndavs@aol.com

To: henings@american.edu %/Z/ e LgLZJ GZU
Date: Wednesday, March 03, 2004 07:03PM a4 AL
Subject: Re: Aaron Stoy < / 9{/0 :

Oh Ann, I am so sorry for not checking my query! I tell you, I have been overwhelmed with incoming
information about a bunch of the branches of our family tree. I can't even keep up!!

It doesn't help that I work and you know about the cooking dinner, laundry problems we all have that
interfere with the fun stuff!!!

ANYWAY, I am delighted to hear from you. Let me introduce myseif.......

Harry P. Stoy had a daughter Viola Mary Stoy. Viola Married George Wenner and had a daughter 1
> Margaret Wenner. Margaret Wenner married Walter Harris and had me!

Here is a puzzle! I did not have a Marion as one of the sisters of VI%IE Mary Stoy! Here is the Harry P
Stoy thing: , o oy 3 S = DT b o, R
§J0 Ot W Gaqg @ 2 ﬁamq

&“‘“’l 1IR30 Cia v v
Descendants of Harry P. Stoy H.ddwa LL—q{L 2
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1 Harry P. Stoy b: 1870 d: Aft. 1924

.. +Mary Gertrude b: 1870 in Pennsylvania m: Unknown d: 03 August 1924 in New lersey

............ @ Viola Mary Stoy b: 04 July 1901 in Westmont, New Jersey d: 18 October 1961 in 8 Union

A" Mill Road,”Mariton, New Jersey

................ +George Paul Wenner b: 18 August 1892 in Mantua, New Jersey m: Abt. 1920 in New
Jersey d: 08 June 1980 in New Jersey

............ *Friend of Viola Mary Stoy:

................ +Harry Roscoe Brosius b: 06 April 1892 in New Jersey m: Abt. 1945 in Mariton, New
Jersey d: August 1982 in Marlton, New Jersey

........... (-/2) Blanche Stoy b: 17 April 1903 in New Jersey d: June 1984 in Berlin, New Jersey
................ +Charles Woodfall b: 22 August 1905 in New Jersey m: Unknown in New Jersey d:
September 1974 in Berr_NEW lersey

............ 2 Leon A, Stoy b: Abt. 18S8

............ 2 Margaret Stoy b: 1904

............ 2 Lillian Stoy b: 1900
THANK YOU SO MUCH FOR TAKING THE TIME TO WRITE TO ME! Let me know what you think!! I can't
wait to hear back from va

Brenda
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Robert Stoy

From: TiamoOC@aol.com

Sent:  Friday, February 27, 2004 10:57 PM
To: henings@american.edu

Subject: Re: Located Marian from Eileen

Dear Ann:

So glad to hear from you. | understand how busy you must be. | can't believe how busy my husband Carl and |
are at this point in our lives. We had more free time years ago. | keep asking myself, am | moving slower or
what??7? | just don't have the stamina that | used to have. Our parents need us more now, as well.Carl is a family
physician and | manage his office.

My mother went through her records, but had no documentation of the names of Marian's sisters who came to
Frank Pollick Jr.'s funeral. Mom thinks Viola sounds familiar.Mom said she believes Marian's mother's maiden
name was (Margariete) Gurt.After finding out Marian lived on Crystal Lake Ave. with her husband Frank
Pollick,next door to her grandmother Mary and next door to her father Harry,it shed light on why her two sisters
went to Frank Jr.'s funeral. The sisters may have had a relationship with little Frank while they lived on Crystal
Lake Ave.My question remains why did the Stoys not stay in touch with Marian's children after her death?My
version was that the Stoys disowned Marian for marrying Frank.But in my opinion that could not have be so in
light of the fact that Marian and Frank were living between Marian's grandmother and father on Crystal Lake
Ave.How they wound up on Ridgeway St. in Gloucester City,NJ is a mystery.Marian's mom,Margarite, supposedly
visited Marian in Gloucester, but not Harry.Harry must have had a falling out.My mother's aunt, Madeline Andrews
(Frank Pollick,Sr's sister) who raised Frank Jr. and my mother never legally changed my mother's name,thinking
the Stoys would contact her.It never happened.

Family history has benefitted me.l have a similar situation within my immediate family.l am the aunt to two
children who were astranged to us.| kept in touch,sent gifts equal to what all the other neices and nephews
received,etc.My motivation,my great aunts that did not keep in touch with my mother and Frank,Jr.Those two kids
are grown now and are part of our life,as well as their mother,my brother's former wife.Because of my nature,|
probably would have keep connected to those kids anyway,but wishing those aunts had connected with Marian's
Kids motivated me even more.

| have no idea how to obtain information on Marian's death notice or how to find out where she is buried.We were
told she was buried in Pennsylvania where her mother's people were from,( the Gurt family).| can explain how she
died,as it was told to my mother.Marian committed suicide six weeks after giving birth to my mother. It was
attributed to post partrum depression.Frank Jr. was about five.He was in the room where Marian
died.Lillian,Marian's second child had recently died of meningitis.It was interesting to see Marian had a sister
named Lillian.We do not know where Lillian is buried,as well.Little Frank Jr. withessed it all.Marian's mother had
recently died,also,which may have contributed to Marian's suicide.

When Frank,Jr died in Japan in 1948,his body was shipped back to the states in a coffin sealed with a glass
lid.His cause of death was unknown.It has bothered my mother all these years why the glass lid and unknown
cause of death.He survived the loss of his mother and sister, WWII, and was a nice boy,shy,carryiny the
memories of his mother's death,etc...According to my aunts he had the only photo of Marian in his wallet,which
did not return home from Japan with his remains.The missing photo of Marian sparked a glimmer of hope in my
mother that maybe Frank was still alive...It has hurt her all these years that she grew up being told he was her
cousin.

If you and Bob are coming to New Jersey, Carl and | would love to have you, Bob and your families as our guest
for dinner.It would be so nice and just fun. Please contact us. We are only ten miles from Haddonfield.

We have had no time for genealogy, | really do not know the protocol, but we are extremely family oriented.l am
willing to pay fees and expenses for manuscripts,etc.But mostly,it is nice just to have a relationship with family. It
Is just so nice to be connected. | am fascinated by the very fact that | have been motivated to seek my Stoy roots.
Silly as it sounds, | am haunted by the fact that | do not know them. My mother and aunts inadvertently made me
love people that were dead before | was born. And | truly love them. What amazes me is that | believe it may be a
unique Stoy trait.

Again, please keep in touch and let me know when you are in the area.We would love to get together for dinner
and to meet you.

2/28/2004



Please keep in touch.

Eileen Vitola

Home/Fax: 856-589-7982
Office: 856-374-0430
Cell: 856-261-3471

2/28/2004
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From: TiamoOC@aol.com
. To: ristoy@cox.net
cc: Henings@american.edu
Date: Friday, January 23, 2004 09:33PM

Subject: Re: Located Marian

Dear Bob,

Page 1 of 1

Thank you so much for locating Marian.I feel closer to Marian because of you both.I sincerely appreciate

you and Ann.It is nice to know for the first time Stoy cousins.

I will try to find out the names of the two sisters that visited the funeral home. My mother has papers in

.
P i
e p——

Fkabmr 2

My mother did tell me she thought Marian's mother's ri_é_r-he was Marguerite and not Margaret.

Thank you again for sharing yourselves with me.
Have a nice weekend.

Eileen

file://CADOCUME~I\Linda\LOCALS~1\Temp\APZMHABR_.htm

attic when she is feeling better.

F--"‘-.’.’JF._

get in the

1/26/2004
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From: "Robert Stoy" <rilstoy@cox.net>
™ To: <TiamoOC@aol.com>
cC: "Ann Hennings" <henings@american.edu>
Date: Friday, January 23, 2004 04:37PM

Subject: Located Marian

Dear Eileen and Ann,

It turns out that | had Marian's family but not her and one of her sisters. | was able to locate her in the 1900 and 1910
census and found that Eileen's story provided clues to the mystery of the entries in the 1920 census.

’f> Marian's father was Harry P Stoy, son of Aaron Stoy, son of James R Stoy and son of Phillip Stoy. Some of this is
already on the web site at STOY was born between 1832 and 1841 in New Jersey (his birth date needs verification - he was 17 in 1850, 35 in
1870 and 39 in 1880 census data). His property also abutted Saddlertown, a community of African-Americans.__Aaron, Mary
and Harry, along with Aaron's brother James, appeared in Haddon Township during the 1880 census. @diiﬁ on 11
Feb 1896. He was buried in Harleigh Cemetery, Camden, Camden Co, New Jersey. ﬂ ffs

’MSTOY was born in Jul 1870 in New Jersey. He married Margaret [-7-] between 1891 and 1892 (based on 1900 census data). Harry, Margaret, Marion,
Leon and Lillie lived in West Haddonfield, Camden Co, New Jersey during the 1900 census - no occupations were listed for any of the family. Another
unnamed child had died between 1900 and 1910. Frank A Stoy is listed as age 50, the age of Harry. Harry also appeared in the 1930 census so
o~ clearly he was alive in 1920, so I'll assume that Harry is head of household in the 1920 census but the death records need to be searched. "Harry" is a
farmer and Frank is listed as a shipyard worker. Harry was a widower at the time of the 1930 census and he lived with his son and two daughters in
Haddon Township at the time. There is no information yet on his death date.

-

{v\ﬂ STOY was bomn in Sep 1895 ianannsyluania. She married Frank A POLLICK.
o 1

.1
pﬂ\ *  STOY was born in Apr 1896 in New Jersey (the 1930 census has a date about 5 years later). Leon is a farm worker, probably on his father's farm,

during the 1920 census.

(;\\)\vﬂ STOY was born in Mar 1899 in New Jersey. Lillian is a worker in a staple factory during the 1920 census.
f T ' “

\\\3"‘ rSTOY was born between 1900 and 1901 in New Jersey. Viola is a worker in a staple factory, along with her sister Lillian, during the 1920 census.

__._,.pll'_‘-l—l-.-‘—'

STOY was born between 1901 and 1904 in New Jersey.

f) STOY was born between 1903 and 1906 in New Jersey
—
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https://aumaill .american.edu/fac_staff/henings.nsf/($Inbox)/DODAS7EASOF3BA1B85256E24008... 1/26/2004
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One interesting item that comes out of the 1920 census is the following:
Mary, wife of Aaron Stoy, was widowed and living alone at 250 Crystal Lake Avenue, Haddon Township, Camden
County during the 1920 census, and she owned the property. Also, I've done no further research on what happened to
the various children of Harry, whether they married, where they lived and when they died. | think the credit goes to
Eileen for providing the clues needed to straighten out this part of the family and provide a family story that is worth
preserving.
Eileen, would the names of the two Stoy women who attended Frank Jr's funeral possibly be Lillian or Viola or
Marguerite?
Ann, the person named Marion M Pierce was the adopted daughter of James and Estelle Stoy (Pierce is her birth
parent's name). ['ve been in touch with her son to try to straighten out the story of James, which | need to dig into
further with NJ records.
Bob Stoy

e 3 Collingwood
Aliso Viejo, CA 92656

https://aumaill.american.edu/fac_staff/henings.nsf/($Inbox)/DODAS7EA5S0F3BA1B85256E24008... 1/26/2004
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From: TiamoOC@aol.com

To: Henings@american.edu

cc: ristoy@cox.net

Date: Friday, January 23, 2004 12:44AM

Subject: (no subject)

o L e e s L e e L e e S L ] P e B e N e T e B b T 3 e A e B e I AR A PR i i PRt P o i A R ST St

Dear Ann and Bob,

Thanks for sending the information on Frank Pollick,my uncle, Marian Stoy's son. When I opened the
mail, I got chills. I have not formally done much research on my family history. I have photos of Frank,
his uniform, trunk and dog tags, but reading his death notice was emotional. Once in a while I have
searched for information.Unfortuately, I have not had much time to committ.Interestingly,on the 21st of
January, I mentioned to my husband Carl that I didn't know why I felt compelled that morning to
research Marian on the interent,although,I have in the past done so. Coincidentally, it was on the 21st of
January, 1948 the Courier Post printed the notice that Frank had died.

I didn't know he was born in Westmont,NJ.That is where we were told Marian was from. He was not born
in 1924. His sister, my mother was born November 24,1924. Marian died six weeks later. FrankJr.,

was about 5 years old when she died. That would place Marian's first child's birth around 1919, One has
to wonder, if the Marian M. Pierce could be my grandmother.(b between1900-01 in PA) But the Pierce
and Taylor don't fit. Marian's mother was supposedly from Germantown, PA. That could logically explain
her being born in PA. I would imagine she was about 18 years old or younger when she eloped with
Frank Pollick.She couldn't have had been married more than once.However,again, based on the oral
story, James J. Stoy(ca 1850/51 d 1938 ) could have been her father. Was he the Stoy the Street and

school were named for?

You are right in thinking Marian is not Charles's sister. I agree she was probably born around 1898/
1900.0r maybe she could have been the daughter of Maurice Stoy.

Madeline Pollick Andrews and her sister Mary Blake,(sisters to Frank Pollick,Sr. Marian's husband) along
with Madeline's husband John Andrews who raised Marian's children, told us Marian was from Westmont,
NJ. Frank PollickSr.,worked for the Stoys in that area. That is how he meant Marian. Marian, we were
told, was the daughter of the Stoy who the school and street were named for. But, maybe she was not
the claughter but the granddaughter. Marian's connection was definitely to the Stoys from the

Westmont-Haddonfield area, based on the oral word.
As far as law suits are concerned we know nothing. Were there law suits? Over what?

We also don't know the names of the aunts that went to Frank's viewing. My mother remembers them
looking at her and saying,"there she is".That was the extent of the interaction. They did not express their
condolences to any of Marian's in-laws. But there had been no contact in all those years. Yet those aunts
must have felt something to have come to see their nephew. I will try to find out if my mother has the

sign in book from the viewing.
We were told Marian was about 5' 4", light hair,fair,beautiful and Swedish.

Marian died in January 1925 in Gloucester City,NJ.Should there be death certificate and an obituary? A
marrige license?

I live about 10 miles from Haddonfield and Gloucester City. Any advice on where I could go for
information? Birth certificates, marriage licenses, death certificates?

Thanks again. It is nice corresponding with you both.

https://aumaill .american.edu/fac_staff/henings.nsf/($Inbox)/E087918BAEE4F02085256E24002A... 1/26/2004
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From: TiamoOC@aol.com
Sent: Thursday, January 22, 2004 11:45 PM
To: Henings@american.edu

Robert Stoy

Cc: ristoy@cox.net
Subject: (no subject)

Dear Ann and Bob,

Thanks for sending the information on Frank Pollick,my uncle, Marian Stoy's son. When | opened the mail, | got
chills. | have not formally done much research on my family history. | have photos of Frank, his uniform, trunk and
dog tags, but reading his death notice was emotional. Once in a while | have searched for
information.Unfortuately, | have not had much time to committ.Interestingly,on the 21st of January, | mentioned to
my husband Carl that | didn't know why | felt compelled that morning to research Marian on the interent,although,|
have in the past done so. Coincidentally, it was on the 21st of January, 1948 the Courier Post printed the notice
that Frank had died.

| didn't know he was born in Westmont,NJ.That is where we were told Marian was from. He was not born in 1924.
His sister, my mother was born November 24,1924. Marian died six weeks later. FrankJr., was about 5 years old
when she died. That would place Marian's first child's birth around 1919. One has to wonder, if the Marian M.
Pierce could be my grandmother.(b between1900-01 in PA) But the Pierce and Taylor don't fit. Marian's mother
was supposedly from Germantown, PA. That could logically explain her being born in PA. | would imagine she
was about 18 years old or younger when she eloped with Frank Pollick.She couldn't have had been married more
than once.However,again, based on the oral story, James J. Stoy(ca 1850/51 d 1938 ) could have been her
father. Was he the Stoy the Street and school were named for?

You are right in thinking Marian is not Charles's sister. | agree she was probably born around 1898/ 1900.0r
maybe she could have been the daughter of Maurice Stoy.

Madeline Pollick Andrews and her sister Mary Blake,(sisters to Frank Pollick,Sr. Marian's husband) along with
Madeline's husband John Andrews who raised Marian's children, told us Marian was from Westmont, NJ. Frank
PollickSr.,worked for the Stoys in that area. That is how he meant Marian. Marian, we were told, was the daughter
of the Stoy who the school and street were named for. But, maybe she was not the daughter, but the

granddaughter. Marian's connection was definitely to the Stoys from the Westmont-Haddonfield area, based on
the oral word.

As far as law suits are concerned we know nothing. Were there law suits? Over what?

We also don't know the names of the aunts that went to Frank's viewing. My mother remembers them looking at
her and saying,"there she is".That was the extent of the interaction. They did not express their condolences to any
of Marian's in-laws. But there had been no contact in all those years. Yet those aunts must have felt something to
have come to see their nephew. | will try to find out if my mother has the sign in book from the viewing.

We were told Marian was about 5' 4", light hair,fair,beautiful and Swedish.

Marian died in January 1925 in Gloucester City,NJ.Should there be death certificate and an obituary? A marrige
license?

| live about 10 miles from Haddonfield and Gloucester City. Any advice on where | could go for information? Birth
certificates, marriage licenses, death certificates?

Thanks again. It is nice corresponding with you both.
Best wishes for a safe and enjoyable trip to Denver.

Eilleen

3/7/2004
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From: TiamoOC@aol.com \
To: henings@american.edu : &54"

=, CC: ristoy@cox.net

Date: Wednesday, January 21, 2004 11:19AM
Subject: Re: Stoys of NJ,Stoys Landing

Hi Ann,

I am so glad to hear from you this morning. I believe my'grandmother, Marian Stoy) may be your great
grandfather, Charles Stoy's sister, one of James and Margaret's seven. I have been told that Marian
Stoy's(mother's name was Margaret,nee,Gerfand that MargaretGert was originally from Germantown, [
and her family owned a bakery. Marian Stoy, I was told climbed out her bedroom window to elope with
an employee of her father's, named Frank Pollick.Her father supposedly disowned her for this. She and
Frank lived on Ridgeway St. in Gloucester City, NJ where she died, six weeks after giving birth to her
third child, Madeline Pollick, my mother. Marian's second child, Lillian Pollick had recently died of
meningitis and Marian had also recently lost her mother, Margaret Gert Stoy who did visit Marian,
despite the fact her father disowned her. There is sadness surrounding this Marian Stoy.My mother
never knew her mother, Marian Stoy.Marian left behind her 6 week old daughter, my mother, and a
son, Frank, Jr., about 5 years old. My mother was raised by her paternal aunts as their own, never
knowing her Stoy roots or that her brother, Frank was her brother. Marian's family sadly had no contact
with Marian's two children. My mother was told the truth only before she married in 1947. The only
brief encounter my mother ever had with any Stoys took place around 1948 when two Stoy sisters to
Marian_came to the McCann's Funeral Home in Gloucester City to view Marian's son, Frank Pollick,Jr. my
mother's brother. Marian's son, Frank Pollick,Jr. served in the army through the entire WWII.When the
war ended, Frank reenlisted and was stationed in Japan. He died in Japan under mysterious
circumstances. In his wallet he carried the only photograph of his mother Marian. My mother never saw
her mother's photo. When Frank's body was sent home to McCann's Funeral Home the

only item missing from his processions was the one and only picture of h ved mother, Marion Stoy
Pollick.Remember, he was 5 years when his mother, Marian d:ed@e witiﬁé%He never
spoke of it and my mother thought he was her cousin because after Marian's death, he remained with
his father, Frank Pollick,Sr for a period. When Frank was brought into my mother's childhood home it
was under the pretense that he was a cousin, not her brother, all the while my mother believed her
paternal aunt & uncle were her parents, that her biological father, Frank Pollick was her uncle. All of
this oral information has been passed on to me by my mother Madeline whose two paternal aunts
passed it on to her before her own marriage. I don't know how accurate it is. But we love a women we
never knew. We think about Marian often. I would love for my 79 year old mother to see a photograph
of her mother or perhaps any of the Stoy family. We were told Marian was buried in a cemetery in
Germantown, with MaFg’amoy or the Gert family.

Hope this fills in some gaps and I would appreciate any info you could share, perhaps even photos, if

possible.
Thanks and take care. fJ Z W
Eileen (73_, Yo e@ro b Coe. ds

1/21/04



Descendants of Philip Stoy

Generation No. 1

1. PaiLip' SToY was born 24 December 1767 in New Jersey, and died 02 September 1852 in Haddonfield,
New Jersey. He married CATHERINE KLUTCH Bet. 1791 - 1795 in Waterford Township, NJ. She was born 01
September 1775 in New Jersey, and died 29 March 1852 in Haddonfield, New Jersey.

Children of PHILIP STOY and CATHERINE KLUTCH are:
. i. JAMES R.? STOY, b. 18 August 1796; d. 11 September 1842,
3 ii. SARAH ANN STOY, b. Bet. 1800 - 1801; d. December 1850.
iii. DANIEL R. STOY, b. Bet. 1803 - 1804; d. 21 March 1860; m. SUSANNA FiIsH, Bet. 1830 - 1833; b.
15 November 1807, New Jersey; d. 03 May 1877.

4. iv. MARIA (MARIAH) STOY, b. 26 March 1806, New Jersey; d. 03 May 1877.

B. v. JOSEPH C. STOY, b. Bet. 1809 - 1810, Haddonfield, New Jersey; d. 27 December 1881, Haddon
Township, New Jersey.

6. vi. ANN STOY, b. Bet. 1813 - 1816; d. June 1880.

f A vii. SAMUEL R. STOY, b. Bet. 1814 - 1815; d. 06 September 1879.

Generation No. 2

2. JAMES R.? STOY (PHILIP') was born 18 August 1796, and died 11 September 1842. He married MARGARET
J. Bet. 1816 - 1818. She was born 14 July 1793, and died 14 January 1866.

Children of JAMES STOY and MARGARET J. are:
i. CHARLES’ STOY, b. 29 December 1818, New Jersey; d. 1905, Virginia.
ii. SARAH ANN STOY, b. Bet. 1820 - 1821.
lii. JOHN STOY, b. Bet. 1823 - 1824; d. 07 March 1905.
iv. MARGARET STOY, b. 1826; d. August 1860.
v. ELIZA STOY, b. Bet. 1829 - 1830.
vi. JAMES STOY, b. 01 April 1831; d. 09 June 1890.
8. vii. AARON STOY, b. Bet. 1833 - 1835; d. 11 February 1896.

3. SARAH ANN® STOY (PHILIP') was born Bet. 1800 - 1801, and died December 1850. She married (1) ?
HORNER. He died 1836. She married (2) ASA BRADDOCK 1836. He was born 1810.

Children of SARAH STOY and ? HORNER are:
i. JOHN’ HORNER.
ii. CLEMENT HORNER.

Child of SARAH STOY and ASA BRADDOCK is:
iii. ANNA M.’ BRADDOCK, b. Bet. 1836 - 1837.

4. MARIA (MARIAH)® STOY (PHILIP') was born 26 March 1806 in New Jersey, and died 03 May 1877. She
married SAMUEL BURROUGH. He was born 26 June 1808 in New Jersey, and died 31 August 1870 in
Haddonfield, New Jersey.



Children of MARIA STOY and SAMUEL BURROUGH are:
i. HOWARD® BURROUGH.

ii. ALFRED BURROUGH, b. Bet. 1822 - 1828; d. 1849.
ili. HENRY BURROUGH,
iv. PHILIP BURROUGH, b. 1830.
v. JOSEPH BURROUGH, b. 1832.
vi. SAMUEL BURROUGH, b. 1835.

vii. WILLIAM BURROUGH, b. 1839.

viii,. FRANKLIN BURROUGH, b. 1841.
iXx. ANNA BURROUGH, b. 1843.
Xx. LEWIS BURROUGH, b. 1847,
Xi. MARY BURROUGH, b, 1851.

xii. AARON BURROUGH, b. 18 October 1856; d. 26 October 1858.

5. JosepH C.2 SToY (PHILIP') was born Bet. 1809 - 1810 in Haddonfield, New Jersey, and died 27 December
1881 in Haddon Township, New Jersey. He married AMELIA WELSER 12 March 1838 in Gloucester County,

New Jersey. She was born 1821, and died 1906.

Children of JOSEPH STOY and AMELIA WELSER are:
i. ALBERT STOY.
ii. ADALAID L. STOY, b. 1844; d. 1905.
lii. SALINA "EMMA" STOY, b. 1846.
iv. THEODORE F. STOY, b. 1847; d. 17 January 1892.
v. JOSEPH A. STOY, b. 1849; d. 26 March 1892.

6. ANN’ STOY (PHILIP') was born Bet. 1813 - 1816, and died June 1880. She married ELI BATES Bet. 1832 -

1838. He was born 1808 in New Jersey.

Children of ANN STOY and ELI BATES are:
i. ANN N.’ BATES, b. 1838.
ii. CATHERINE G. BATES, b. 1840.
iii. LOUISIA BATES, b. 1844.
iv. EMILY BATES, b. 1852.
v. ELI BATES, JR,, b. 1853.
vi. ALFRED BATES, b. December 1854,

7. SAMUEL R.” STOY (PHILIP') was born Bet. 1814 - 1815, and died 06 September 1879. He married (1)
UNKNOWN. He married (2) MARY ANN DUBLE 11 November 1856 in Haddonfield, New Jersey.

Child of SAMUEL STOY and UNKNOWN is:
i. PHILIP® STOY, b. 1842; d. 11 December 1856.

Children of SAMUEL STOY and MARY DUBLE are:
ii. SAMUEL R.} STOY, JR., b. 24 June 1852.
ili. MARY EMMA STOY, b. 1854.
iv. ANNIE H. STOY, b. 1867.

Generation No. 3



8. AARON’ STOY (JAMES R, PHILIP') was born Bet. 1833 - 1835, and died 11 February 1896. He married
MARY R. LEE Bet. 1861 - 1869. She was born 1836 in New Jersey, and died 27 November 1922 in Westmont,
New Jersey.

Child of AARON STOY and MARY LEE is:
9. i. HARRY P.* STOY, b. July 1870; d. Aft. 1924.

Generation No. 4

9. HARRY P.* STOY (44RON’, JAMES R?, PHILIP') was born July 1870, and died Aft. 1924. He married MARY
GERTRUDE Unknown. She was born 1870 in Pennsylvania, and died 03 August 1924 in New Jersey.

Children of HARRY STOY and MARY GERTRUDE are:
10. i. VIOLA MARY’ STOY, b. 04 July 1901, Westmont, New Jersey; d. 18 October 1961, 8 Union Mill
Road, Marlton, New Jersey.
ii. BLANCHE STOY, b. 17 April 1903, New Jersey; d. June 1984, Berlin, New Jersey; m. CHARLES
WOODFALL, Unknown, New Jersey; b. 22 August 1905, New Jersey; d. September 1974, Berlin, New Jersey.
iii. LEON A. STOY, b. Abt. 1898.
iv. MARGARET STOY, b. 1904.
v. LILLIAN STOY, b. 1900.

Generation No. 5

- 10. VIOLA MARY’ STOY (HARRY P.', AARON®, JAMES R, PHILIP') was born 04 July 1901 in Westmont, New
Jersey, and died 18 October 1961 in 8 Union Mill Road, Marlton, New Jersey. She married (1) GEORGE PAUL
WENNER Abt. 1920 in New Jersey, son of PAUL WENNER and ANNA BANEF. He was born 18 August 1892 in
Mantua, New Jersey, and died 08 June 1980 in New Jersey. She met (2) HARRY ROSCOE BROSIUS Abt. 1945
in Marlton, New Jersey. He was born 06 April 1892 in New Jersey, and died August 1982 in Mariton, New

Jersey.

Children of VIOLA STOY and GEORGE WENNER are:

11. i. VIOLA MARY’ WENNER, b. 11 July 1921, New Jersey.
12. ii. GEORGE WENNER, b. 04 May 1923,
13 lii. MARGARET KATHERINE WENNER, b. 08 November 1924, New Jersey 1:45am; d. 17 September
1998, Orlando, Florida.
iv. HARRY J. WENNER, b. 08 February 1928; d. 18 September 1957, Marlton, New Jersey.
14, v. DORIS EDA WENNER, b. 03 January 1929, New Jersey.
15. vi. RAYMOND CLARENCE WENNER, b. 23 August 1930, New Jersey.

Generation No. 6

11. VIOLA MARY® WENNER (VIOLA MARY’ STOY, HARRY P.*, AARON®, JAMES R?, PHILIP') was born 11 July
1921 in New Jersey. She married FRANK YETNECK Unknown in New Jersey, son of JOSEPH YETNECK and
BERTHA. He was born 22 November 1923 in New Jersey, and died 13 July 1992 in Orlando, Florida.

Children of ViIOLA WENNER and FRANK YETNECK are:
i. JOSEPH FRANK' YETNECK, b. 19 March 1947,
ii. CYNTHIA YETNECK, b. 13 October 1956; m. PAUL PLEMMONS, 1976, Orlando, Florida; b. 1957.

12. GEORGE® WENNER (VIOLA MARY® STOY, HARRY P.%, AARON’, JAMES R, PHILIP') was born 04 May 1923.
He married RAE Unknown in 7. She was born Unknown.



Children of GEORGE WENNER and RAE are:
i. GEORGE’ WENNER, b. Unknown.
ii. DIANE WENNER, b. Unknown.
jii. LoIS WENNER, b. Unknown.
iv. JUDY WENNER, b. Unknown.

13. MARGARET KATHERINE® WENNER (VIOLA MARY® STOY, HARRY P.', AARON’, JAMES R, PHILIP') was born
08 November 1924 in New Jersey 1:45am, and died 17 September 1998 in Orlando, Florida. She married
WALTER HARRIS 28 November 1942 in New Jersey, son of JOHN ANDERSON and VICTORIA HARRIS. He was
born 31 October 1918 in New Jersey, and died 26 April 1997 in Orlando, Florida.

Children of MARGARET WENNER and WALTER HARRIS are:
16. L. SHIRLEY ANN' HARRIS, b. 23 April 1943, Mount Holly, New Jersey.
17. li. WALTER GARRY HARRIS, b. 09 August 1944, Marlton, New Jersey.

ili. ROBERT HANLON HARRIS, b. 07 May 1946, Marlton, New Jersey; d. 14 February 1971,
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; m. PATRICIA SOUDERS, May 1969, New Jersey; b. 14 December 1946, New
Jersey.

18. iv. DENNIS JOHN HARRIS, b. 19 October 1948, Marlton, New Jersey.
V. BEVERLY ELAINE HARRIS, b. 25 June 1951, Mount Holly, New Jersey; m. DONALD JOSEPH
WESTERGOM, 05 October 1994, Chestertown, Maryland; b. 23 December 1952, Atlantic City, New Jersey.
vi. ROGER HARRIS, b. 1956, Marlton, New Jersey; d. 1956, Marlton, New Jersey.
vii. BRENDA LEE HARRIS, b. 14 November 1957, Marlton, New Jersey.
viii. TWIN A. HARRIS, b. Unknown.
i1X. TWIN HARRIS, b. Unknown.

14. DORIS EDA® WENNER (VIOLA MARY® STOY, HARRY P.*, AARON’, JAMES R?, PHILIP') was born 03 January
1929 in New Jersey. She married GENE SWINDELL. He was born Unknown.

Child of DORIS WENNER and GENE SWINDELL is:
i. BETTYJEAN' SWINDELL, b. Unknown.

15. RAYMOND CLARENCE® WENNER (VIOLA MARY® STOY, HARRY P., AARON®, JAMES R?, PHILIP') was born 23
August 1930 in New Jersey. He married PAT Unknown in 2. She was born Unknown.
R L S, o
Child of RAYMOND WENNER and PAT is: '
i. PAMELA’ WENNER, b. Unknown.

7 I MW’(
Generation No. 7

16. SHIRLEY ANN' HARRIS (MARGARET KATHERINE® WENNER, VIoLA MARY® STOY, HARRY P, AARON’, JAMES
R?, PHILIP') was born 23 April 1943 in Mount Holly, New Jersey. She married WALTER NORMAN JOHNSEN
11 November 1961 in New Jersey, son of WALTER JOHNSEN and LAURA. He was born 25 August 1942 in New

Jersey.

Children of SHIRLEY HARRIS and WALTER JOHNSEN are:

20. i. TERRI LYNN" JOHNSEN, b. 25 October 1963, New Jersey.
21. . WALTER DONALD JOHNSEN, b. 05 January 1967, New Jersey.
22. jii. LORI ANN JOHNSEN, b. 17 December 1970, New Jersey.



17. WALTER GARRY’ HARRIS (MARGARET KATHERINE® WENNER, VIOLA MARY® STOY, HARRY P.%, AARON’,
JAMES R, PHILIP') was born 09 August 1944 in Marlton, New Jersey. He married HELEN DONNA LAWRYSH
08 July 1967 in New Jersey, daughter of PETER LAWRYSH and ELIZABETH HENNESSY. She was born 07

November 1946 in New Jersey.

Children of WALTER HARRIS and HELEN LAWRYSH are:

23, i. DAWN MICHELE® HARRIS, b. 30 January 1968, New Jersey.

24. ji. DAVID MICHAEL HARRIS, b. 26 July 1969, New Jersey.

25. iii. DARIA MARIE HARRIS, b. 13 January 1971, New Jersey.

26. iv. DERIC MARTIN HARRIS, b. 25 December 1978, Winter Park, Florida.

v. DARYL MATHEW HARRIS, b. 30 September 1980, Winter Park, Florida.

18. DENNIS JOHN’ HARRIS (MARGARET KATHERINE® WENNER, VIOLA MARY’ STOY, HARRY P.', AARON’, JAMES
RZ, PHILIP') was born 19 October 1948 in Marlton, New Jersey. He married CAROL ANN BALDWIN 27 March
1966 in New Jersey, daughter of GEORGE BALDWIN and MARY TWEED. She was born 23 June 1951 in Mount

Holly, New Jersey.

Children of DENNIS HARRIS and CAROL BALDWIN are:
27. i. DENNIS JOHN® HARRIS, b. 08 October 1967.
28. ii. JEFFERY SCOTT HARRIS, b. 20 August 1971, Orlando, Florida.

19. BRENDA LEE’ HARRIS (MARGARET KATHERINE® WENNER, VIOLA MARY® STOY, HARRY P.', AARON’, JAMES
R?, PHILIP') was born 14 November 1957 in Marlton, New Jersey. She married DAvID ELLIS MoODY 15
November 1975 in Orlando, Florida, son of GEORGE MOODY and DORIS WALKER. He was born 27 January
1956 in Orlando, Florida.

Child of BRENDA HARRIS and DAVID MOODY is:
i. DAVID ALAN® Mooby, b. 13 January 1980, Winter Park, Florida.

Generation No. 8

20. TERRI LYNN® JOHNSEN (SHIRLEY ANN' HARRIS, MARGARET KATHERINE® WENNER, VIOLA MARY STOY,
HARRY P, AARON’, JAMES R?, PHILIP') was born 25 October 1963 in New Jersey. She married TIM
NORIGENNA in New Jersey. He was born Unknown.

Children of TERRI JOHNSEN and TiM NORIGENNA are:
i. ALYSHA’ NORIGENNA, b. 10 August 1988.
ii. ASHLEY NORIGENNA, b. 10 October 1989,

21. WALTER DONALD® JOHNSEN (SHIMFANH" HARRIS, MARGARET KATHERINE® WENNER, VIOLA MARY’ STOY,
HARRY P.*, AARON®, JAMES R?, PHILIP') was born 05 January 1967 in New Jersey. He married PATTY 16
September 1989 in New Jersey. She was born 30 March 1971 in New Jersey.

Children of WALTER JOHNSEN and PATTY are:
i. DONNIE® JOHNSEN, b. 16 September 1990.
ii. DANIEL JOHNSEN, b. 08 April 1994.

22. LORI ANN® JOHNSEN (SHIRLEY ANN' HARRIS, MARGARET KATHERINE® WENNER, VIOLA MARY® STOY, HARRY
P*, AARON®, JAMES R, PHILIP') was born 17 December 1970 in New Jersey. She married CHARLES STERNS in
Tuscon, Arizona.



Children of LORI JOHUNSEN and CHARLES STERNS are:
i. SARAH® STERNS, b. 18 December 1994.
ii. CHARLIE STERNS, b. 20 June 1996.

23. DAWN MICHELE® HARRIS (WALTER GARRY' , MARGARET KATHERINE® WENNER, VIOLA MARY" STOY, HARRY
P, AARON’, JAMES R, PHILIP') was born 30 January 1968 in New Jersey. She married CHRIS PAYMENT 17
December 1992 in Orlando, Florida. He was born 14 November 1968 in Orlando, Florida.

Child of DAWN HARRIS and CHRIS PAYMENT is:
i. ERIC’ PAYMENT, b. 11 November 1994, Winter Park, Florida.

24. DAVID MICHAEL®? HARRIS (WALTER GARRY'y MARGARET KATHERINE® WENNER, VIOLA MARY STOY, HARRY
P4, AARON®, JAMES R*, PHILIP') was born 26 July 1969 in New Jersey. He married STEPHANIE CORNELL 29
June 1996 in Orlando, Florida, daughter of CAROLE CORNELL. She was born 11 June 1974. |

Children of DAVID HARRIS and STEPHANIE CORNELL are:
i. KYLE DAVID’ HARRIS, b. 13 January 1999, Orlando, Florida; d. 15 January 1999, Orlando,
Florida.
ii. BRIAN HARRIS, b. 26 August 1999, Orlando, Florida; Adopted child.
ili. JASON HARRIS, b. 03 January 2002, Orlando, Florida.

25. DARIA MARIE® HARRIS (WALTER GARRY', MARGARET KATHERINE® WENNER, VIOLA MARY STOY, HARRY P,

AARON’, JAMES R?, PHILIP') was born 13 January 1971 in New Jersey. She married (1) JOHN COAKLEY 16
March 1991 in Orlando, Florida. He was born 31 December 1968, and died 18 July 2002 in Orlando, Florida.
She married (2) JEFF GRANEY 28 August 2003 in Orlando, Florida. He was born 28 July 1971 in Germany.

Children of DARIA HARRIS and JOHN COAKLEY are:
i. STEPHANIE® COAKLEY, b. 01 October 1990.
ii. MATTHEW COAKLEY, b. 21 December 1992.
ili. MITCHELL COAKLEY, b. 21 December 1992.

Child of DARIA HARRIS and JEFF GRANEY is:
iv. JAKE GRANEY, b. 28 July 2003.

26. DERIC MARTIN® HARRIS (WALTER GARRY', MARGARET KATHERINE® WENNER, VIOLA MARY® STOY, HARRY
P, AARON’, JAMES R?, PHILIP') was born 25 December 1978 in Winter Park, Florida. He met SUSAN
LAROCCA.

Child of DERIC HARRIS and SUSAN LAROCCA is:
i. ANDREW, b. 11 February 2001, Boynton Beach, FL.

27. DENNIS JOHN® HARRIS (DENNIS JOHN', MARGARET KATHERINE® WENNER, VIOLA MARY" STOY, HARRY P.",
AARON’, JAMES R.?, PHILIP') was born 08 October 1967. He met TRACY HAYS Unknown.

Children of DENNIS HARRIS and TRACY HAYS are:
i. BRANDON LEE’ SCHLAPPI, b. 29 October 1990; Stepchild.
ii. KATHERINE SCHLAPPIL, b, 22 February 1994; Stepchild.
iii. ROBERT WALTER HARRIS, b. Abt. 2002.



28. JEFFERY SCOTT® HARRIS (DENNIS JOHN', MARGARET KATHERINE® WENNER, VIOLA MARY® STOY, HARRY P,
AARON’, JAMES R, PHILIP') was born 20 August 1971 in Orlando, Florida. He married (1) DEE. He married
(2) HEATHER DISHMAN 14 January 1995 in Oviedo, Florida. She was born 27 August 1972 in Winter Park,
Florida.

Children of JEFFERY HARRIS and HEATHER DISHMAN are:

i. JOSHUA SCOTT’ HARRIS, b. 28 March 1990, Orlando, Florida.
ii. JEREMY SCOTT HARRIS, b. 22 May 1991, Orlando, Florida.
iii. TYLER SCOTT HARRIS, b. 31 October 1997, Orlando, Florida.



